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hold office of mayor of a city or town at the same time, to hand. 
The only limitation as to the right of holding two offices at the same 

time appears in Section 7 of Article V of the Constitution, which provides 
that "No "senator or representative shall, during the term for which he 
shall have been elected, be appointed to any civil office under the state; 
and no member of congress, or other person holding an office (except no­
tary public, or in the militia) under the United States or this state, "shall 
be a member of either house during his continuance in office." 

The above is tha only express provision in the constitution or stat­
utes of our state which in any way prohibits a person from holding two 
offices at the same time. 

Whare thera is no express provision against one person holding two 
offices at the same tima, the rule of law has been laid down by Throop on 
Public Officers as follows: 

"Sec. 30. At common law, there is no limit to the number of offices 
which may be held simultan"eously by the same person, provided that 
neither of them is incompatibla with another." 

"Sac. 31. In many of the states of the Union it is expressly forbidden 
by the constitution or by statute that one person should hold two public 
offices under the state government and that an officer under the state 
government "should hold office under the United States government. But 
wherever no 'Such prohibition exiats or in cases to which it doas not 
apply, the courts within the United States uniformly recognize and apply 
the common law rule." (See also Mechem on Public Offices, Sec. 422.) 

Thera being no express provision in our statutes or constitution for­
bidding a person who is holding the office of clerk of the court from also 
holding the office of mayor of a city or town within the state, such person 
could undoubtedly hold both offices, unless the duties to be performed 
by the incumhant of "such offices are inconsistent and incompatible. 
Therefore, unless there is some conflict or incompatibility in the duties 
devolving upon the occupant of these respective offices, by virtue of the 
laws of the state or of the ordinances of the city of Billings, they may be 
held by the same person at the same time. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J, GALE'N, 

Attorney General. 

State Veterinarian-Meat and Milk Inspectors, Duties Of. 

Meat and l\filk Inspectors appointed under the laws of 1903, p. 
226, a,re deputy veterinarians with limited powers as such, their 
powers being confined to the inspection of meat and milk ir.­
tended for human consumption. To make ~tich inspections 
they have the power to establish temponlrl quarantines during 
the time they are making the inspecti0J". They bave no author­
ity to order cattle which they may fi11'1' discas~d and have con­
demned as unwholesome for food to be slaughtered. The power 
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to order the slaughter of diseased cattle rests wholly in the state 
veterinarian or his duly appointed deputy, under Section 3018, 

Political Code, as amended Laws I<}01, p. 129. 

The state veterinarian has authority to quarantine diseased 
animals and infected premises, and may order their slaughter 
when in his judgment he deems it necessary; also, under his 
authority of direct supervision of meat and milk inspectors, he 
may inspect meat and milk and perform all other duties that have 
been imposed by the laws of 1903 upon meat and milk inspectors. 
The slaughter of diseased animals, being a matter wholly in the 
judgment of the state veterinarian, no owner of such animals can 
of right demand that said diseased animals be slaughtered. 

The violation of any quarantine established by the veterinarian 
or the governor is punishable under Sections II69 t9 1176, Penal 
Code. 

April 3, 1905. 
Dr. M. E. Knowles, State Veterinarian, Helena, Montana: 

Dear Sir:-Yours of the 14th ultimo, requesting an opinion, duly re­
ceived and considered. You state the meat and milk inspectors in Deer 
Lodge, Silver Bow and Cascade counties have in quarantine a number of 
cattle affected with tuberculosis, and you ask the powers of 'Such in­
spectors, and what disposition should be made of these cattle; whether 
they can be held in quarantine in the future, and whether such inspectors, 
or yourself, as State Veterinarian, have tha right to brand such cattle: 
when condemned by a meat and milk inspector, with the letter "T" on 
the jaw, as provided by Division 12 of Circular 8 of the Montana State 
Veterinary Departmant. 

The meat and milk inspection law passed in 1903, (Chapter CXX, 
Laws of 1903, p. 226) provides for the appointment, by the president and 
secretary of the state board of health and the State Veterinarian, of meat 
and milk inspectors who "shall be designated deputy state veterinarians." 
Subdivision 4 of such law provides that the rules and regulations and 
method of inspection adoptad by the Bureau of Animal Industry of the 
United States, supplemented by any rules which may be necessary by the 
aforesaid mentioned 'board, shall be taken as the standard of meat in-
spection. Saction 3 provid'es that the meat and milk inspector shall 
have the right to condemn any me.at, carcass, etc., or to condemn cattle, 
sheep or swine, etc., whenever the same are intended for food for human 
consumption. 

It is clear from the above sections, and in fact from the language used 
in all the -sections of such law defining the powers and duties of meat and 
milk inspectors, that they are appointed for the purpose only of inspect­
ing meat and milk intended for food for human consumption, and while 
they are dasignated deputy state veterinarians, their powar as deputies 
is limited to the 'special work requirecl of them under this law. Thus, 
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under Section 5, they have the right, after 'examination, to condemn any 
meat, etc., or to condemn cattla, 'Sheep, etc., and after the animals are 
'slain they can destroy the meat by slashing th'e 'same with a knife and 
injecting kerosen'e therein, so as to make it impossible to be used for 
human consumption. Also, under such law and the rules adopted by th'e 
board under Sections 4 and 21, they have authority to quarantine tempo­
rarily all cattle intended for food or that are being milked for human 
consumption, in order that they may make the proper inspection of 'such 
cattle to ascertain if thay are affected with tuberculosis. 

It seems, however, that when the inspector has quarantined the cattle 
and made the necessary examination that all he can do is to condemn 
the meat, or the milk that might be taken from the cow, as unwholesome 
for human consumption, and under rule 12 of circular No.8 of the Mon· 
tana State Veterinarian Department, you or your deputy or inspectors 
have authority to bfand on the jaw with the letter "T" any cattle that 
they find infected and hava condemned. 

More than this I do not beli'eve they can do. When it comes to 
inspecting cattle or other animals not inteded for human consumption, 
or to the inspection of 'such animals as are intended for human con· 
sumption with tha view of ordering any that might btl 'seriously infected 
with diaease to be slaughtered, the power rests wholly in the State Vet· 
erlnarian or his duly appointed deputy, under Section 3018, of the Political 
Code, as amended by tha Laws of 1901, p. 129. Under Section 3001, as 
amended by the laws of 1905, and Sections 3004 and 3005, of the Political 
Code, the State Veterinarian has authority to quarantine diseased ani· 
mals and infected premises, and in cas a of an epidemic of disease, where 

. premises nave been previously quarantined by the veterinary surgeon, he 
is authorized and empowered, whan in his judgment necessary, to order 
the slaughter of any or all such diseased animals on 'such premises and 
of all such animals as have been exposed to contagion or infection, under 
the restrictions provided in Sections 3005 and 3006. The State Veterinar­
ian, under his authority of direct supervision of inspector.;;, may inspect 
milk and meat and perform all other duties that are imposed 'by 'said 
law of 1903 upon meat and milk inspectors, and in .addition h'e can per­
form all the duties required of him under Sections 3000 to 3018, of the 
Political Code. On the other hand, meat and milk inspectors, appointad 
by the board under the laws of 1903, cannot perform all the duties and 
have not the same authority that the 'state veterinarian and his duly ap­
pointed deputy have, their authority being limited to the carrying out 
of the special provisions and purposes of the meat and milk inspection 
law. The Stata Veterinarian, baving the same authority as the meat 
and milk inspector::;, would have authority, in case the inspectors failed 
to do so, to brand any infected animals in the manner provided by Section 
12 of circular NO.8. However, as 'Stated, above, whanever the meat and 
milk inspectors have e.;;tablished a quarantine for the purposa of enabling 
them to inspect the meat or the milk, it would seem that the quarantine 
would end when they had completed their inspection and 'either con­
demned or given a certificate of good health of the animal quarantined. 
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If such animals were so infected with disease as to endanger other live 
stock in th-e State, it then becomes the duty of the State Veterinarian or 
his duly appointed deputy to inspect such animals, -establish permanent 
quarantine, if necessary, and if, in his judgment, he deems it necessary 
he may order such animals or any of them slaughtered in the manner 
p'rovided by law. • 

We are, therefore, of the opinion that the meat and milk inspectors 
are limited in authority as deputy state veterinarians to that expressly 
conferred upon them by law, and that they can only act in matters per· 
taining to the examination of meat and milk intended to be used for 
human consumption or of cattle intended to be killed, or milked, for 
human consumption, and whenever any examination, quarantine or other 
procedeings are had for the purpose of suppressing -epidemic diseases in 
order to prevent the ilame from spreading among the live stock of the -iltate 
the sole power and authority to perform such duties is conferred expressly 
1.lpon the State Veterinarian. (See Sections 3000 to 3018, Political Code.) 

In all cases of contagious or infectious disease among domestic ani­
mals or Texas cat.tle in this State, the Veterinary Surgeon has authority 
to order th-e quarantine of the infected premises, as provided in Section 
3001, as amended by Chapter 38, Laws of 1905, and Section 3004, of the 
Political Code, and he must select the place where the stock must be 
quarantined, as provided in Section 3017; and in case such disease be­
comes epiaemic in any locality in the state he must establish quarantine 
or immediately notify the governor, who must establish quarantine by 
issuing a proclamation forbidding any animals of tha kind among which 
said epidemic exists to be transferred from said locality without a cer­
tificate from_ the veterinary surgeon showing such animals to be healthy. 
Such quarantine may continue as long as deemed necesaary in the judg­
ment of the State Veterinarian. The '-expense of holding, feeding and 
taking care of the animals thus quarantined must be paid by the owner, 
agent or person in charge of the animals. (Sec. 3004, Political Code.) 
Whenever the State Veterinarian quaranunes any premises, or whenever 
the governor issues a quarantine proclamation, upon receiving notice from 
the State Veterinarian, it is not necessary that the veterinarian should 
thereupon issue an order for the slaughter of any or all of 'iluch animals 
so quarantined, nor can the owners of -such animals demand of, or require, 
the State Veterinarian to issue an order for th-a slaughter of any of such 
animals. He may simply establish the quarantine, or have the governor 
to establish it, and continue the same in force so long as he deemil it 
necessary for the protection of the live stock of th-e State or any part of 
it; and anyone who attempts to violate the quarantine can be punished 
as provided under Sections 1169 to i176, of the Penal Code. 

As to when animals in quarantin-e, or that are affected with con­
tagious disease, should be slaughtered is a matter that reilts wholly in 
the judgment of the State Veterinarian, and while he may deem it neces­
sary to have a quarantine established he does not have to order the 
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'illaughter of any of "Such animalil unle'Ss in his judgment he thinks it 
necessary. 

Reapectfully yours, 
ALBERT J, GALEN, 

Attorney Gen'eral. 

Extradition, Style of Rendition Warrant. 

The rendition warrant issued by the governor upon surrender­
ing fugitives found in this State should be styled "The Governor 
of the State of Montana to any sheriff, deputy," etc., instead of 
"The State of Montana to any sheriff, deputy," etc. Section 
27, of Article VIII, of the State Constitution, providing for the 
style of process, dOes not apply to papers issued out of the execu-
tive department of the State. . 

April 4, 1905. 
William L. Murphy, Esq., County Attorney, Missoula, Montana: 

Dear Sir:-Your letter of the 31st ultimo, raqueilting an opinion of 
this office, to hand. You ask for an opinion as to whather th'a "Rendi­
tion Warrant' iSSUBd by the Governor of the State of Montana in extra­
dition cases should be 'Styled "The Governor of tha State of Montana to 
any 'ilheriff, deputy," 'etc., or, "The Stata of Montana to any sheriff, daputy 
ilheriff," etc. 

The authority for issuing requisition papers and arresting fugitives 
of one state who may be found in another is found in the United States 
Constitution and Saction 5278 of the United States statutes, and is vested 
in the executive authority of the State. Accordingly the governor would 
have authority to act in 'Such cases without the enactmant of any state 
laws on the subject whatever. (Moora on Extradition, Sec. 542.) 

Sactionil 2850 to 2863 of the Penal Code of our State are simply 'Sup­
plementary to and in aid of the United Statail constitution and laws of 
congress regarding extradition cases. The powers and authority in ex­
tradition matters is conferred by congresil excluSively upon the executives 
of the various 'stateil, and "It is a gen'eral principle that the 'Surrender of 
a fugitive criminal is an act of government to be parformed by the ex· 
ecutive aufuority." (Moore on Extradition, Sec. 359.) 

Artic~'e VIII, Section 27, of the Coniltitution of Montana provides that 
"The style of all process shall be "The State of Montana" and all prose· 
cution 'ilhall ,be conductad in the name and by the authority of the same." 
This section has been recently construed by our Supreme Court in the 
case of the City of Helena v. S. O. Kent, decided March 31, 1905, in which 
it was held that the process raferred to in such section related only to 
writs, orders, 'etc., issued out of the offices and by the various officers 
provided for and defined by Article VIn of the State Constitution. 

Our statute recognizes 'iluch power as b<!ing vested solely in the 
Governor, as Sec. 2862, of the Penal Code, reads: 

"When the governor of this ',;tate, in th"e exercise of the authority 
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